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All statements, other than statements of historical fact, contained or incorporated by reference in this presentation including, but not limited to, any information as to the future financial or operating performance of Kinross, constitute “forward-looking information” 

or “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of certain securities laws, including the provisions of the Securities Act (Ontario) and the provisions for “safe harbor” under the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and are based on 

expectations, estimates and projections as of the date of this presentation. Forward-looking statements contained in this presentation include, without limitation, statements with respect to:  the calculation of mineral reserves and resources at the projects and 

the possibility of eventual economic extraction of minerals from the projects; the potential identification of future mineral resources at the projects, including the potential for expanding the initial mineral resource and the potential for identifying additional 

mineralization in areas of intercepts and conceptual areas for extension and expansion; the Company’s expectations and ability to convert existing mineral resources into categories of mineral resources or mineral reserves of increased geological confidence; 

all-in sustaining costs, mill throughput and average grades of the projects; impacts of the expansion projects on mine life, costs, production, production rates, margin, economics, grade, capital expenditures at the project-level or across the U.S. or Company-

wide operations; future plans for exploration drilling; the projected economics of each project, including total production, margins, taxes, average annual production, the net present value of each project, the internal rate of return on each project, project payback 

period, average yearly free cash flow, life of mine unit costs, projected mine life, asset value, total capital required (both initial and sustaining); forecast design and mining methods of the projects; development timelines to production; the timing of and future 

prospects for exploration and any expansion of the projects, including exploration upside associated with the projects potential recovery rates or processing techniques; the Company’s plan to self-fund the projects from operating cash flows; and references to 

the Company’s future balance sheet, financial position and continued shareholder returns. The words “believe”, “expect”, “intends”, “forecast”, “future”, “option”, “plan”, “potential”, “prioritize”, “proceed”, “prospective”, “target”, “view” and “upside” or variations of or 

similar such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “will” or “would” occur, and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are necessarily based upon a number of 

estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by Kinross as of the date of such statements, are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies. The estimates, models and assumptions of 

Kinross referenced, contained or incorporated by reference in this presentation, which may prove to be incorrect, include, but are not limited to, the various assumptions set forth herein and in our Annual Information Form dated March 27, 2025 and our full-year 

2024 Management’s Discussion and Analysis as well as: (1) there being no significant disruptions affecting the activities of the Company whether due to extreme weather events and other or related natural disasters, labour disruptions, supply disruptions, 

power disruptions, damage to equipment or otherwise; (2) permitting and development of the projects being consistent with the Company’s expectations; (3) political and legal developments in the U.S. and Canada being consistent with its current expectations; 

(4) the accuracy of the current mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates of the Company (including but not limited to tonnage and grade estimates); (5) certain price assumptions for gold and silver and foreign exchange rates; and (6) inflation and prices 

for diesel, natural gas, fuel oil, electricity and other key supplies being approximately consistent with anticipated levels. Known and unknown factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. There can 

be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Forward-looking statements are provided for the purpose of providing information 

about management’s expectations and plans relating to the future. All of the forward-looking statements made in this presentation are qualified by this cautionary statement and those made in our other filings with the securities regulators of Canada and the 

United States including, but not limited to, the cautionary statements made in the “Risk Analysis” section of our Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the “Risk Factors” set forth in the Company’s Annual 

Information Form dated March 27, 2025, and the “Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Information” in our news release dated November 4, 2025, to which readers are referred and which are incorporated by reference in this presentation, all of which 

qualify any and all forward‐looking statements made in this presentation. These factors are not intended to represent a complete list of the factors that could affect Kinross. Kinross disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking 

statements or to explain any material difference between subsequent actual events and such forward-looking statements, except to the extent required by applicable law. 

Certain forward-looking statements in this presentation may also constitute a “financial outlook” within the meaning of applicable securities laws. A financial outlook involves statements about the Company’s prospective financial performance, financial position 

or cash flows and is based on and subject to the assumptions about future economic conditions and courses of action and the risk factors described above in respect of forward-looking information generally, as well as any other specific assumptions and risk 

factors in relation to such financial outlook noted in this presentation. Such assumptions are based on management’s assessment of the relevant information currently available, and any financial outlook included in this presentation is provided for the purpose 

of helping viewers understand the Company’s current expectations and plans for the future. Viewers are cautioned that reliance on any financial outlook may not be appropriate for other purposes or in other circumstances and that the risk factors described 

above, or other factors may cause actual results to differ materially from any financial outlook. The actual results of the Company’s operations will likely vary from the amounts set forth in any financial outlook and such variances may be material. 

Other information

Where we say “we”, “us”, “our”, the “Company”, or “Kinross” in this presentation, we mean Kinross Gold Corporation and/or one or more or all of its subsidiaries, as may be applicable. 

The technical information about the Company’s mineral properties contained in presentation has been prepared under the supervision of Mr. Nicos Pfeiffer who is a “qualified person” within the meaning of National Instrument 43-101. 

The economic analyses referenced in this presentation are preliminary in nature and is based, in part, on inferred mineral resources. Inferred mineral resources are considered too geologically speculative to have the economic considerations applied to them 

that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves. There is no certainty that the economic forecasts on which the preliminary economic assessment is based will be realized. 

Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Information
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2022 2022-2023 2024 2028 2028 2029 Early 2030s

La Coipa Restart
Chile

Tasiast 21K/24K
Mauritania

Manh Choh
USA

Phase X
USA

Curlew
USA

Great Bear
Canada

Lobo-Marte
Chile

- High-grade mine restart

- Leveraging existing 

infrastructure

- 12ktpd → 24ktpd

- Increased high-grade 

production 

- 8 g/t1 high-grade OP2 

with low cost

- Leveraging existing 

infrastructure at Fort 

Knox

- 3 g/t high-grade, UG2 

operations producing 

into late 2030s

- Significant upside 

potential

- Leveraging existing 

infrastructure

- 5.8 g/t high-grade, UG 

operations producing 

into late 2030s

- Significant upside 

potential

- Leveraging existing 

infrastructure

- World-class 

development project

- Multi-decade 

production potential at 

low costs 

- Significant exploration 

potential

- World-class 

development project

- High-grade OP, low 

strip, heap leach 

project

- Long-life production 

potential in Chile

Portfolio & Grade Enhancement Strategy

1) Per the Manh Choh proceeding with development announcement on July 27, 2022

2) Open Pit (OP), Underground (UG)



Kinross Gold Corporation (TSX: K; NYSE: KGC) January 2026

5

US-based organic growth projects

Round Mountain, U.S.A.

Paracatu, Brazil

Fort Knox, U.S.A.

Tasiast, Mauritania

La Coipa, Chile
Lobo-Marte, Chile

Manh Choh, U.S.A. (70% Owned)

Great Bear, Canada

Curlew, U.S.A

Operations

Development 

Projects

Bald Mountain, U.S.A
Head Office, Toronto, Canada

Round Mountain – Phase X
Nevada, USA

Bald Mountain – Redbird 2
Nevada, USA

Kettle River-Curlew Complex (“Curlew”)
Washington, USA

Proceeding to construction on three high quality projects to extend mine life

High-margin, bulk tonnage underground 

opportunity, leveraging existing infrastructure and 

extending operations at Round Mountain to 2038

High-grade underground operation, leveraging 

existing infrastructure at both, the Kettle River Mill 

and the historic Curlew mine

Next anchor pit to extend operations at Bald 

Mountain to 2032, adding an average production of 

155 koz per year1

1) Between 2028-31
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Round Mtn. Phase X
Nevada, USA

Curlew
Washington, USA

Bald Mtn. Redbird 2
Nevada, USA

Highlights1

NPV5%
 $3,2002 | $4,3002

$1.0 B | $1.9 B $0.5 B | $1.2 B $0.5 B | $1.0 B Cumulative addition of $4.1B at $4,300 Au

IRR
 $3,2002 | $4,3002

40% | 67% 24% | 44% 32% | 58% Combined IRR of 55% at $4,300 Au

Payback
 $3,2002 | $4,3002

3.0 yrs | 1.9 yrs 3.2 yrs | 2.0 yrs 2.4 yrs | 1.7 yrs Quick payback across all three projects

AISC3

 $3,2002 | $4,3002
$1,590/oz | $1,680/oz $1,684/oz | $1,726/oz $1,406/oz | $1,466/oz Average incremental AISC3 of ~$1,650/oz

Initial Capital $400 M $485 M $490 M Manageable Initial Capital to drive high-grade growth

LOM Production
 Au. Eq.2

1.4 Moz 0.9 Moz 0.6 Moz Total contribution of nearly 3Moz

Average Grade 3.0 g/t 5.8 g/t 0.5 g/t Grade enhancement strategy (Phase X & Curlew)

Initial Mine Life 2028 – 2038 (11 yrs) 2028 – 2038 (11 yrs) 2028 – 2032 (5 yrs) Extending mine lives into the 2030s

Mine / Process Underground; Mill Underground; Mill Open-pit; Heap Leach Leveraging existing infrastructure

Upside Exploration down-dip Exploration down-dip
Large Open-Pit Resource, 

including Top Pit
Significant extension potential across all three assets

Summary – Project Highlights
Three US-based organic growth projects yielding significant incremental value

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2
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Round Mountain – Site Overview
Building on an excellent base of existing infrastructure and long history of operations

History:

• Multi-decade history of large-scale open pit mining

Existing Infrastructure:

• Leveraging existing infrastructure (i.e. mill, admin) + long-

term stockpile for an efficient underground mine

• Highway, and power infrastructure to support operations, 

including nearby towns of Hadley and Carvers

Phase S 

(currently mining)

Phase X Existing 

Portals

Existing Mill

(10ktpd)

Phase X 

(underground)Town of

Hadley 
(~8 km to west)

Shop & 

Offices

N

Stockpiles

Phase W 

(completed 2025)
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Phase X – Project Highlights
Strong incremental value from a bulk tonnage underground operation

• Larger Initial Underground Reserves and Resource: 1.2 Moz of 

Reserve at 3.2 g/t, 0.2 Moz of M&I Resource at 2.6 g/t and 

0.5 Moz of Inferred Resource at 2.4 g/t

• Robust Economics: Strong margins with $1,680 AISC3 and excellent 

returns with $1.9B NPV and 67% IRR at $4,300/oz

• Extending Mine Life in Nevada: Yields high-margin production at 

Round Mountain through 2038, an 8 year extension to mine life

• Further Upside: Significant potential to extend mine life via down-dip 

extensions

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

Incremental Project Statistics1

$3,200/oz2 $4,300/oz2

NPV5% ($M) 1,044 1,881

IRR (%) 40% 67%

Payback (yrs) 3.0 1.9

Project AISC3 ($/oz) $1,590 $1,680

Initial Capital ($M) 400 400

LOM Au Eq.2 Production (Moz) 1.4 1.4

Initial Production (yr) 2028 2028

Initial Mine Life (yr) 2038 2038

Average Grade (g/t) 3.0 3.0

Average Recovery (%) 88% 88%

Peak Mining Rate (tpd) 4,800 4,800
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Phase X – Mine Plan Details
Bulk tonnage underground operation with a gradual ramp up to ~5ktpd

Processing plan (splitting OP and UG mill feed) 

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0ktpd

1.0

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

1.6

4.0

4.6 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
4.3

3.9

2.9

2033

Estimated Average UG Tonnes Mined1 per day

Estimated Annual Development Metres

2

4

6

8

10km

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

• Mining Method: Transverse Long-hole Open Stoping; 25m level spacing

• High productivity underground: Productivity benefits from bulk nature 

of deposit; 120 m average width of orebody 

• Development: Ramp-up to 8km/yr steady state development rate

• Equipment: Large-scale underground equipment to drive productivity 

with 60 tonne haul trucks and 17 tonne production loaders

• Mining Cost: mining cost is estimated at $72 per tonne

Potential to extend 

via exploration 

success

~8km per year steady state 

development rate

Lower 

Zone

Upper 

Zone

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

Gradual ramp-up 

from 2028-2030 

Lower Zone

Upper Zone

1) Excludes waste tonnes
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Phase X – Processing Plan
Strong economies of scale through blending to fill the 10 ktpd mill

Processing plan (splitting OP and UG mill feed) 

Estimated Daily Mill throughput

Life-of-mine Mill Plan

• Underground inventory has similar geometallurgical properties to the open pit ore we have historically processed at the mill

• Process Plant combines a gravity circuit, sulphide flotation, and leaching circuit to leach the flotation concentrate

• In 2025 an underground bulk sample was processed through the mill, yielding encouraging results

‒ Average recovery of 88%, in line with project study recovery rate 

‒ Positive geological grade reconciliation of ~115%

• Average LOM milling cost of $14 per tonne processed

10

15ktpd

5

1

2028

3

2029

4

2030

5

2031

5

2032

4

2033

5

2034 2035

4

2036

4

2037

3

2038

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

5

Open Pit (Phase S) Open Pit Stockpile (Phase S & Legacy) Underground
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Initial CAPEX Breakdown

Phase X – Capital Summary & Project Schedule 
CAPEX focused on underground infrastructure; builds optionality for future extensions

UG Development $145M

Capitalized Mining $40M

UG Mining Equipment $55M

UG Mining Sub-total $240M

Backfill Systems $40M

UG Infrastructure $50M

Infrastructure Sub-total $90M

Indirect & Contingency $70M

Total Initial Capital $400M

• Capitalized Mine Development to setup optionality: Concurrent development of upper and lower zones and addition 

of third portal enhances production rates and economies of scale 

• Backfill Systems: Expected to drive increased mining rates and lower operating costs with both Cemented Rock Fill 

(“CRF”) (2027 commissioning), and Paste Plant (2028 commissioning)

• Investing in long-life infrastructure: infrastructure reflects a longer-life asset, with increased investment required to 

accommodate resource growth from the past year and for potential extension optionality

• Contract Mining: Additional investment in contract mining through 2028 significantly de-risks execution plan and 

provides ample time for ramp up of internal mining team

2026 2027 2028 2029

Mining Equipment

Development Mining

Underground Infra.

CRF & Paste Plant

Production

ConstructionEng & Procure

Equipment Procurement

KinrossContractor

ConstructionEng & Procure

CRF Plant Paste Plant

Project Schedule

Transition from Contractor to 

self-perform development mining

First Gold
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Phase X – Production and Cost profile
Significant incremental production at an average AISC1 of $1,680/oz at $4,300 Au

150

300koz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

50
113 116 132 155 157 149 149 136 140 114

U
n

d
e

rg
ro

u
n

d
 

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n Estimated Annual Underground Gold Production (Au Eq.)

1,399 1,503 1,661 1,687 1,536 1,726 1,835 1,706 1,759 1,697 1,681

1,000

$2,000/oz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

In
c

r.
 C

o
s

t

Estimated Annual AISC1 – UG Incremental

150

300koz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

195
145 155 180 185 160 160 145 150 137

195

T
o

ta
l 

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n Estimated Round Mountain Production Profile (Au Eq.)

Lowering RM AISC vs. today’s levels

Estimated 2029-37 Average: 140koz

Estimated LOM Incr. AISC1: $1,680/oz

Estimated 2028-37 Average: 164koz

1) Refer to Endnote #2
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Phase X – Reserves & Resources: Conversion to UG
Value add transition to higher grade underground mining at Phase X

Dec 18, 2025 DRAFT AMRRS w/ OP Clean up TBC

0

1

2

3

4Moz

2024 Reserve

1.2

Add Phase X

1.1

OP Resource 

Changes

2025 Reserve1

1.9 1.9

Grade 0.8 g/t 3.2 g/t 0.9 g/t 1.3 g/t

P
ro

v
e

n
 &

 

P
ro

b
a
b
le

0

1

2

3

4Moz

2024 M&I

0.2

Add Phase X

2.4

OP Resource 

Changes

2025 M&I 1

3.6

1.4

-2.2Moz

Grade 0.7 g/t 2.6 g/t 1.0 g/t 0.6 g/t

M
e

a
s
u

re
d

 &
 

In
d

ic
a

te
d

0

1

2

3

4Moz

2024 Inferred

0.5

Add Phase X

0.2

OP Resource 

Changes

2025 Inferred 1

1.7 2.0

+0.3Moz

Grade 0.5 g/t 2.4 g/t N/A2 1.0 g/t

In
fe

rr
e
d

Mineralization 

open down dip

Phase X

’24 Phase W 

Resource open 

pit shell

2024 Resource blocks

• Grade Enhancement – Higher margin underground reserves (3.2 g/t) 

replaced lower margin open pit reserves (0.8 g/t), driving improved 

value, margin, and returns

• Phase W Resource – higher grade component of Phase W resource 

converted to underground reserve; remaining lower grade resource with 

high strip ratio removed, improving quality of overall resource

• Improved Upside – UG has significant potential to extend resources 

with lower incremental capital relative to open pit expansions

Lower grade, lower margin Phase W open-pit replaced with 

higher value Phase X underground reserves and resources

C
o
n

ta
in

e
d

 A
u

 o
z
 –

 M
&

I
C

o
n

ta
in

e
d

 A
u

 o
z
 –

 2
P

C
o
n

ta
in

e
d

 A
u

 o
z
 –

 I
n

f.

1) 2025 Reserve and Resource as of December 31, 2025. Refer to Appendix A

2) N/A (Not Applicable)
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Phase X – Strong exploration potential
Further upside potential via proximal growth and down-dip extensions

Proximal growth holes outside of current mine plan:

• DX-0162: 67m @ 3.2 g/t

• DX-0163: 88m @ 2.7 g/t

Down dip extension hole:

• RX-0105: 68m @ 3.1 g/t (including 3m @ 25.5 g/t)

LONG SECTION – LOOKING NORTH

• Mine Plan Inventory:

• Strong initial reserve and resource on back of  ~6,000 

metres of development and 35,000 metres of infill 

drilling completed to date.

• Further Extension Potential:

• Recent drilling outside the mine plan inventory 

intersected strong grades and widths 220 m down-dip

• Highlights potential for further resource and mine plan 

extensions following along the Caldera margin

Mine Plan Inventory

(light grey)

220 m

Extension Potential 

Down-dip

(light blue)
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Phase X – Summary
Phase X provides long-life, high-margin production within a top-tier mining jurisdiction

$1.9B

Incremental NPV2
5%

67%

Incremental IRR2

1.4Moz

Incremental production

$400M

Manageable initial CAPEX 

with quick payback2

$1,680/oz

Incremental AISC3

Optionality

Open down-dip with 

growth drilling planned

Low-risk Project with strong economics1

• Robust NPV and IRR, further enhanced at current prices

• Strong AISC will benefit long-term costs in the US

• Attractive production driven by bulk tonnage underground

• Premier jurisdiction, leveraging existing site infrastructure

De-risked execution strategy

• Manageable CAPEX; majority spend in mining

• Balanced transition from contractor to Kinross UG workforce

• Federal permits in hand

Significant upside potential

• Proximal growth; opportunities to extend

• Open down-dip; strong intercepts outside of study inventory

• Drilling continues to unlock further opportunities

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Based on $4,300/oz Au price, and Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2
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Curlew – District Overview
Leveraging existing infrastructure for a quick restart of operations in Washington State

Canadian border

K1 Mine

Kettle River Mill

District Map
2.8Moz produced through the Kettle River Mill

~40km by road
~20km straight line

5km

Curlew / K2 

Mine

Kettle River Mill

• Significant historical 

production 

• Put into active care & 

maintenance in 2017

• Conversion to filtered 

tailings underway

Curlew Mine Restart

• Leverages historic K2 

mine (mined 1996-2005) 

portal and underground 

infrastructure

• Adjacent to the historic 

K1 mine (mined 1990-93)
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Curlew – Project Highlights
High-grade UG operation adding up to ~100koz/year of high-margin production in a stable jurisdiction

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

• Excellent returns: High-grade UG deposit, highlighting a robust 

NPV and IRR at a competitive cost structure

• Leveraging existing infrastructure: Brownfield site, leveraging 

the existing Kettle River mill and the K2 mine infrastructure

• Long-term optionality: Exciting targets at Stealth and 

Roadrunner could provide further upside

• Building for growth: Project now built for potential extensions 

beyond the initial LOM based on recent exploration success

$3,200/oz2 $4,300/oz2

NPV5% ($M) $528 $1,171

IRR (%) 24% 44%

Payback (yrs) 3.2 2.0

Project AISC3 ($/oz) $1,684 $1,726

Initial Capital ($M) $485 $485

LOM Au Eq.2 Production (Moz) 0.9 0.9

Initial Production (yr) 2028 2028

Initial Mine Life (yr) 2038 2038

Average Grade (g/t) 5.8 5.8

Average Recovery (%) 80% 80%

Peak Mining Rate (tpd) 1,800 1,800

Incremental Project Statistics1
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Curlew – Mine Plan Details
Optimized to prioritize higher-value lower zone; deferring upper zone to the end of the LOM

Processing plan (splitting OP and UG mill feed) 

2.0ktpd

1.5

1.0

0.5

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8

1.5
1.4 1.3 1.4

1.5

1.3

1.6

20372036 2038

Estimated Average UG Tonnes1 Mined per day

Estimated Annual Development Metres

2

4

6

8km

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

• Mining Method: combination of longitudinal and transverse long hole 

open stoping

• Backfill: both Cemented Rock Fill and un-cemented Rock Fill

• Access: will leverage the existing portal, with new ventilation raises 

included in the project

• Optimized Mine Plan: mine plan prioritizes the higher-margin lower-

zone first, maintaining steady production levels of ~100koz per year over 

the first five full years

• Mining Cost: mining cost is estimated at ~$110 per tonne

Potential to extend 

via exploration 

success

~6km per year steady state 

development rate

Mill Capacity

Lower productivity mining in later years – 

strong opportunity to enhance production in 

these years via extension drilling

1) Excludes waste tonnes

Portal

Completed 

Development
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Estimated First five full years averaging ~100koz/yr

Curlew – Production and Cost Profile
Steady, long-life asset with further upside potential to enhance in mid-to-late 2030s

100

50

150koz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

80

100 100 100 100
93

72
60

67 72

94

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

C
o

s
t 1,641 1,556 1,612

1,795
1,914 1,830

1,991
2,213

1,844
1,605

1,217

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

$2,500/oz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Estimated Annual Production (Au Eq.)

Estimated Annual AISC1

Focus on further exploration to add higher grade 

production and maintain 100koz per year

1) Refer to Endnote #2
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Curlew – Mill & Tailings Overview
Simple process flowsheet; leveraging existing infrastructure

• Transport: Material from the Curlew mine to be 

transported ~40km by road to the mill, consistent 

with past operations

• Mill: 1,800tpd mill consists of a conventional 

crushing, grinding and carbon-in-leach gold recovery 

circuit

• Metallurgy: Metallurgical characteristics comparable 

to historical ore processed

• Recovery: Average LOM recovery is anticipated to 

be 80%

• Tailings: Upgrade to dry-stack tailings facility with 

the addition of a tailings dewatering plant

• Cost: Average LOM milling cost of $47 per tonne 

processed

Process plant summary

New Primary Crusher

New Secondary Crusher

New Feeder

New Rod Mills

New Ball Mills

New Pumps & 

Instrumentation Refurbishment of Leach tanks

New Cyanide Destruction circuit

Refurbishment of Reagent Area
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Initial CAPEX Breakdown

Curlew – Capital Summary
Project is mining-focused; leveraging existing infrastructure for a cost-effective project 

UG Development $120M

UG Mining Equipment $60M

UG Infrastructure $20M

UG Delineation Drilling $15M

UG Mining Sub-total $215M

Tailings Dewatering Plant $60M

Mill Refurbishment $50M

Surface Infrastructure $35M

Total Directs $360M

Indirect & Contingency $125M

Total Initial Capital $485M

• UG Development for a growing mine: development strategy reflects positive resource gains; 

some added investment to optimize ramp system for potential growth through exploration

• De-risked mill refurbishment: engineering philosophy focused on 15+ years of milling life, 

with system upgrades and part replacements built into the plan

• Tailings dewatering plant: safe, responsible tailings solution extends life of existing tailings 

management facility

CIL Plant Design Drawing Filtration Plant Building Design Drawing

Filtration Plant Building Design DrawingCIL Tank Design Drawing
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Early Works

Work completed in 2025 provides 

strong starting point for project

- reclaim pond, stormwater pond, 

tailings dewatering plant 

foundations

✓ Underground mining permits

✓ Surface ore haulage

✓ Milling Permits (including new filter plant)

• Currently progressing state permit for 

tailings height raise – expected 2026

Curlew – Project Schedule
Quick restart leveraging existing infrastructure and successful early works program

2026 2027 2028 2029

Final Permitting
Tailings Dam Height

Mining Equipment

Development Mining

Underground 

Infrastructure

Tailings Dewatering 

Plant

Mill Refurbishment

Production

Equipment Procurement

KinrossContractor

Kinross

ConstructionEng & Procure

Construction

Commiss-

ioning
Construction First Gold

SEPA
Expected Record 

of Decision

Permitting largely complete

✓ Mining Permits*
• Existing EIS

• Air operating permit

• Water management permit

✓ Milling Permits*
• Filter Plant

• Reclaim pond

• Water management permit

*Over 20 permits received, key permits listed above 

NTD: for discussion how much permitting detail we 

decide to disclose.  Recommendation from Scott to 

avoid being overly detailed.

Reclaim Pond and Stormwater Pond Complete New Tailings Dewatering Plant Foundations Complete

Project Schedule
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Curlew – Resource History
Exploration success the past 4 years has enabled this project – further growth provides upside

236
393 408 409

378

535

715
838

0

500

1,000

1,500koz

2021 2022 2023 2024

Indicated Inferred

Sustained exploration success has increased inventory each year, proving initial exploration thesis and delivering 

the scale and quality needed for a restart

Annual Resource Estimate1

2021 

Resource

2024 

Resource

<2.5 g/t

2.5 – 6.0 g/t

<6.0 - 8.0 g/t

8.0+ g/t

Wide, high-grade 

additions in the 

lower-mine

1) 2025 resource unchanged from 2024. Refer to Appendix A.

Indicated

Inferred
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Curlew – Exploration Upside
Targeting high-grade, high-margin resource extension along the productive paleosurface

Road Runner Decline

Stealth Zone
Priority Target

Historic K2 Mine

Historic

K1 Mine

Road Runner Zone
Priority Target

North Stealth Decline

14.2m @ 16.5 g/t 

Au

RR-1168 (Q3-23)

• Development to Priority Targets: Focused on developing to Priority Targets at Roadrunner and Stealth zones

• Drilling underway: Drilling commenced at Stealth and Roadrunner in Q4 

• Focus on Stealth and Roadrunner: High-grade targets at Stealth and Roadrunner could defer upper zone and enhance production profile 

in the mid-to-late 2030s

10.4m @ 11.7g/t Au

NS-1554 (Q4-25)

12.5m @ 10.9g/t Au

NS-1558 (Q4-25)

Curlew Mine
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Curlew – Summary
Curlew will leverage existing infrastructure to add a steady, low-risk, long-term producer

$1.2B

NPV2
5%

44%

IRR2

0.9Moz

Initial LOM production

$1,726/oz

AISC3

Focus on long-term value1

• Robust NPV and IRR, further enhanced at current prices

• Attractive AISC will benefit long term costs in the US

• Premier jurisdiction with history of Kinross operations

Leveraging existing infrastructure

• Capital focused on building for growth and long-term 

potential 

• All permits in hand to begin operations, with one 

outstanding

Significant Upside Potential

• Extension potential: High-grade opportunities in the 

Roadrunner and Stealth zone

• Drilling results in 2026 could help enhance profile in mid-

to-late 30s

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Based on $4,300/oz Au price, and Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

$485M Capex

Quick payback2 and 

designed for potential 

extensions

Optionality

High-grade growth at 

Roadrunner and Stealth
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Redbird 2 – Pits Overview

507 koz recovered (65%)
Redbird Phase 2

Bald Mountain’s Next

Anchor Pit

281 koz recovered (62%)
Base Case

Integrated into current
mining plan

142 koz recovered (73%)
Satellite Pits

Complementing 

Redbird Ounces to 

Smooth Production

Galaxy
65 koz¹

Bida
67 koz¹

Saga
16 koz¹

Casino
14 koz¹

0 1 2
Km

Poker
27 koz¹

Redbird
1,009 koz¹

Other BC
113 koz

Mooney Pad

Bald Mountain Pad

SART PlantBald Mtn Leach Pad 

Expansion

• 2 Leach pad 

expansions (6.1 & 6.2)

• New SART plant

Mooney North Leach 

Pad Expansion

• Mooney leach pad 

expansion 8.2

• Process pond 

expansion

Top Pit

Project combines an anchor pit at Redbird 2 with five additional satellite pits, leveraging infrastructure

Reserves1 by Pit

Galaxy
31 koz

Bida
37 koz

Saga
13 koz

Casino
41 koz

0 1 2
Km

Poker
22 koz

Redbird 2
507 koz

Redbird 1
168 koz

Bald Mtn Leach Pad 

Expansion

• 2 Leach pad 

expansions (6.1 & 6.2)

• New SART plant

Mooney North Leach 

Pad Expansion

• Mooney leach pad 

expansion 8.2

• Process pond 

expansion

Top Pit

Final AMRRS Confirmed Jan 11

Reserves1 by Pit

Satellite Pits

1) Probable reserves gold ounces contained shown in figure as of December 31, 2025. See Appendix A for details. 
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Redbird 2 – Project Highlights
Demonstrates excellent economics, with longer-term optionality across Bald Mountain’s resource base

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

• Extends Kinross in Nevada: Robust AISC with strong returns 

and sustained production at Bald Mountain

• Anchor Pit: Redbird will be the large-scale anchor pit to maintain 

scale of operations at Bald

• Optimized via Satellite Pits: Small, and quick payback satellite 

pits adds to complement Redbird 2

• Long-term Optionality: 2.5Moz of M&I plus 0.8Moz of Inferred 

Resources, with options for future development to extend mine 

life beyond 2032

Incremental Project Statistics1

$3,200/oz2 $4,300/oz2

NPV5% ($M) $484M $969M

IRR (%) 32% 58%

Payback (yr) 2.4 yrs 1.7 yrs

Project AISC3 ($/oz) $1,406/oz $1,466/oz

Initial Capital ($M) $490M $490M

LOM Au Eq.2 Production (Moz) 0.64 0.64

Initial Production (yr) 2028 2028

Initial Mine Life (yr) 2032 2032

Average Grade (g/t) 0.5 0.5

Average Recovery (%) 66% 66%

Peak Mining Rate (tpd) 229 ktpd 229 ktpd



Kinross Gold Corporation (TSX: K; NYSE: KGC) January 2026

32

Redbird 2 – Production and Cost Profile
High-productivity, low-cost additions extend Bald Mountain production to 2032

Redbird Phase 2Redbird Phase 1

DRAFT AMRRS. UPDATE w/ FINAL IN JAN

1) Combined incremental values for Redbird 2 and Satellite Pits

2) Refer to Endnote #2

Incremental Mine Plan Stats1

Units Metric

Tonnes Mined Mtonne 251 

Strip Ratio x 3.0x

Tonnes Processed Mtonne 63

Grade Processed g/t 0.5

Peak Mining Rate ktpd 229

Unit Mining Cost $/t mined 2.36

C
o

s
t

Estimated Redbird 2 Incremental AISC2 Profile

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

Estimated Bald Mountain Production Profile (Au Eq.)

2,570

1,650

953 1,022

1,949

1,000

2,000

$3,000/oz

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

50

100

150

200

250koz

35

65

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

100

200 210

138

29

Base Open-pit

Redbird 2

1) Combined incremental values for Redbird 2 and Satellite Pits

2) Contained ounces exclude Inferred Resource. 2025 drilling focused on conversion

3) Refer to Endnote #2

Estimated LOM Incr. AISC: $1,466/oz

Inferred
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Redbird 2 – Capital Summary & Project Schedule
Simple project – focused mostly on mining and the required heap leach pad expansions

Capitalized Waste $215M

Mine Mobile Equipment $90M

Mine Other $20M

Mining Sub-total $325M

Heap Leach Expansions $85M

SART Plant $15M

Other Infrastructure $25M

Total Directs $450M

Indirect & Contingency $40M

Total Initial Capital $490M

• Mining-focused project: Top item of spend related to pre-stripping at Redbird 2; pit is located close 

to the existing infrastructure, yielding high productivities and low-cost mining

• Heap Leach Pads: Expansions to the Bald Pad (for Redbird) and the Mooney Pad (for other 

Satellites) are the key processing infrastructure required for the project

• Sulphidization, Acidification, Recycling, and Thickening (“SART”) Plant: Built into the initial 

capital, adding flexibility to process high-copper material across the Bald Mountain land package

2026 2027 2028 2029

Redbird 2 Cap Waste

Bald Heap Leach

Mooney Heap Leach

Other Infrastructure

SART Plant

Production

Project Schedule

Electrical, CIC Expansion

Construction

Eng & Procure

Phase 6.1 Phase 6.2

Engineering & Procurement

Phase 8.2

Initial CAPEX Breakdown

First Gold
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Bald Mountain – Longer-term Optionality
Prolific Land Package with >40 historically mined pits

Further potential extensions after Redbird 2 across 2.5Moz of M&I and 0.8Moz of inferred resources

>40 Pits mined since 1870

5km

Historic Anchor Pit

Historic Mining Area

Current Anchor Pit
(Redbird)

Current Mining Areas

Next Focus on large Resource at Top Pit

Tonnes

(000’s)

Grade

(g/t Au)

Contained 

Ounces

(000’s)

Indicated 68,445 0.5 1,109

Inferred 28,762 0.3 235

• Top is a large indicated resource (>1Moz) of leachable material, 

which could act as next “anchor pit” after Redbird

• Potential stripping in the 2030s could be complemented by further 

satellites and exploration targets in the area

• Top Pit is already permitted

• Top was initially mined in late 1800s by underground and again by 

open pit starting in 1985.  Top was last mined in 2023.

• Studies are planned to determine optimal approach / sequence 

to extract the large resource

Confirmed w/ Final AMRRS Jan 11

Ore Tonnes

(000’s)

Grade

(g/t Au)

Contained 

Ounces

(000’s)

68,445 0.50 1,109

28,762 0.25 235

Top 2 Only – Final AMRRS

Whole Site – Final AMRRS

Top Pit Resource

Ore 

Tonnes
Grade

Ounces

(000’s) (g/t Au) (000’s)

-  -  -  

0.6 1,225 

5,678 1.0 188

139,266 0.5 2,360

78,862 0.3 790

223,806 0.5 3,338

4,563 
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Redbird 2 – Summary
Strong value driving continuity of operations in Nevada; further upside across substantial land package

$1.0B

Incremental NPV2
5%

58%

Incremental IRR2

643koz

Added LOM production

$490M

Low-risk Initial CAPEX, 

primarily mining, with quick 

payback2

$1,466/oz

Incremental AISC3

Extended low-cost mining in Nevada

• Robust NPV1 and IRR1, further enhanced at current prices

• Strong AISC, leveraging Bald Mountain’s lower operating 

cost structure to benefit long-term costs in the US

• Premier jurisdiction with committed existing workforce

Simple Project Execution

• Focused on mining and heap leach pad expansions; both 

routine activities at Bald Mountain

• Redbird pit and heap leach permits in hand, allowing for 

ramp-up in 2026

Extensive land package enabling future growth

• Growth opportunities within the largest contiguous 

unpatented mining claim land package in the US

• Numerous Brownfield and Greenfield targets to further 

grow existing Resources

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Based on $4,300/oz Au price, and Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

Optionality

Extensive land package 

with large open-pit resource
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Project Funding & Capital Expenditures 
Decision to advance US projects aligns with our disciplined capital allocation framework 

Disciplined Capital Allocation Framework

1 Reinvesting in our Business

• Sustaining Capex – maintaining operations safely and to world-

class environmental standards

• Growth Projects – pursuing attractive returns by leveraging our 

infrastructure and experience

• Exploration – capitalizing on opportunities to extend or grow 

production

2 Maintaining Financial Strength

• In a Net Cash2 position with three investment grade credit ratings

3 Returning Capital to Shareholders

• Dividends: Sustainable quarterly dividend increased by 17% in 

2025

• Share Buybacks: $600 million complete in 2025

✓ Reinvesting into high return projects to the grow 

value of our business:

• 2026 capital guidance1 of $1.5 billion (+/-5%) 

• Extending mine lives into 2030’s

• Leveraging existing infrastructure and technical 

expertise

✓ Self-funded capital investments from operating cash 

flow:

• Robust cash flow forecast to fund capital investment 

requirements 

• Continuing to strengthen the balance sheet

✓ Balancing all capital allocation priorities through 

project development:

• Reinvesting into our business

• Maintaining financial strength

• Returning capital to shareholders

1) Refer to Endnote #1 and #2

2) Refer to Endnote #3
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Conclusion
Advancing three high-quality US-based organic growth projects yielding significant value in attractive 

jurisdictions 

$4.1B

Cumulative Incremental 

NPV2
5%

55%

Combined IRR2

3Moz

Projects LOM production

$1.4B

Low risk initial CAPEX 

spread over multiple years 

with quick payback2

$1,650/oz

Average Incremental 

AISC3

Attractive Economics1 and Margins 

• Robust NPV, IRR, and quick Payback 

• Strong AISC benefitting long term costs in the US

• Execution of US grade enhancement strategy 

Simple Project Execution

• Leveraging existing infrastructure and technical expertise

• History of operations across all three project sites 

• Self-funded capital expenditures from operating cash flow 

Attractive Jurisdictions With Strong Upside Potential

• Attractive jurisdictions 

• Numerous exploration targets across all three projects 

• Strong resource and mine life extension potential 

1) Refer to Endnote #4 on Project Economics

2) Based on $4,300/oz Au price, and Ag pricing is based on Gold Equivalent Ratio (“GER”) of 85:1

3) Refer to Endnote #2

Optionality

Significant extension 

potential across all three 

assets



Kinross Gold Corporation (TSX: K; NYSE: KGC)

Appendix

Kinross Gold Corporation (TSX: K; NYSE: KGC)



Kinross Gold Corporation (TSX: K; NYSE: KGC) January 2026

40

1) Kinross’ outlook, which is reported on an attributable basis including Kinross’ share of Manh Choh (70%), represents forward-looking information and users are cautioned that actual results may vary. Please refer to the 

Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Information on page 2.

2) All-in sustaining cost per equivalent ounce sold and attributable capital expenditures are non-GAAP financial measures and ratios, as applicable, with no standardized meaning under IFRS and therefore, may not be 

comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. All-in sustaining cost per equivalent ounce sold is calculated as all-in sustaining cost divided by gold equivalent ounces sold and is equivalent to attributable all-in 

sustaining cost per equivalent ounce sold. All-in sustaining cost is a non-GAAP financial measure. Attributable capital expenditures include Kinross’ share of Manh Choh (70%) capital expenditures. For definitions, purpose and 

reconciliations of the Company’s consolidated attributable all-in sustaining cost per equivalent ounce and attributable capital expenditures non-GAAP financial measures and ratios, please refer to Section 11 - Supplemental 

Information of Kinross' MD&A for the period ended September 30, 2025 which sections are incorporated by reference herein and as filed on the Company's website at www.kinross.com, on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca and 

on EDGAR at www.sec.gov.

3) “Net Cash”, is a non-GAAP financial measures and ratios, as applicable, with no standardized meaning under IFRS and therefore, may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. “Net Cash” is 

calculated as cash and cash equivalents less long-term debt (current and long-term portion).

4) Project Economics:

a) The internal studies and economic analyses for the projects in this deck are preliminary in nature and is based, in part, on Inferred Mineral Resources. Inferred Mineral Resources are considered too geologically 

speculative to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as Mineral Reserves. There is no certainty that the economic forecasts on which the internal studies economic 

analyses are based will be realized.

b) Average production cost of sales and average AISC represent costs for projected production for the life of mine.

c) The economic analysis of the projects were carried out using a discounted cash flow approach on a pre-tax and after-tax basis, based on a long-term gold prices $4,300/oz and $3,200/oz in USD.

d) The IRR on total investment that is presented in the economic analysis was calculated assuming 100% equity financing 

e) The NPV was calculated from the after-tax cash flow generated by the project, based on a discount rate of 5% and a valuation date of January 1, 2026.

Endnotes

http://www.kinross.com/
http://www.kinross.com/
http://www.kinross.com/
http://www.kinross.com/
http://www.kinross.com/
http://www.sedarplus.ca/
http://www.sedarplus.ca/
http://www.sedarplus.ca/
http://www.sedarplus.ca/
http://www.sedarplus.ca/
http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sec.gov/
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SUBSET OF MINERAL RESERVE AND MINERAL 
RESOURCE STATEMENT – Appendix A
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1) Unless otherwise noted, the Company's mineral reserves are estimated using appropriate cut-off grades based on an assumed gold price of $2,000 per ounce and a silver price of $23.53 per ounce. Mineral reserves are estimated using appropriate 

process recoveries, operating costs and mine plans that are unique to each property and include estimated allowances for dilution and mining recovery. Mineral reserve estimates are reported in contained units based on Kinross' interest.

2) The Company’s mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates as at December 31, 2025 are classified in accordance with the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (“CIM”) “CIM Definition Standards   For Mineral Resources and Mineral 

Reserves” adopted by the CIM Council (as amended, the “CIM Definition Standards”) in accordance with the requirements of National Instrument 43-101 “Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects” (“NI 43-101”). Mineral reserve and mineral resource 

estimates reflect the Company’s reasonable expectation that all necessary permits and approvals will be obtained and maintained.

3) Cautionary note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of mineral reserves and mineral resources. These estimates have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Canadian securities laws, which differ from the requirements of United States’ 

securities laws. Unless otherwise indicated, mining terms used herein and in any document incorporated by reference but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in NI 43-101. The terms “mineral reserve”, “proven mineral reserve”, “probable 

mineral reserve”, “mineral resource”, “measured mineral resource”, “indicated mineral resource” and “inferred mineral resource” are Canadian mining terms as defined in accordance with NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards. These definitions differ 

from the definitions in subpart 1300 of Regulation S-K (“Subpart 1300”). While the definitions in Subpart 1300 are similar to the definitions in NI 43-101 and the CIM Definitions Standard, the definitions in Subpart 1300 differ from the requirements of, and 

the definitions in, NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards. U.S. investors are cautioned that while the above terms are “substantially similar” to CIM Definitions, there are differences in the definitions in Subpart 1300 and the CIM Definition Standards. 

Accordingly, there is no assurance any mineral reserves or mineral resources that the Company may report as “proven mineral reserves”, “probable mineral reserves”, “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources” and “inferred mineral 

resources” under NI 43-101 would be the same had the Company prepared the mineral reserve or mineral resource estimates under the standards set forth in Subpart 1300. U.S. investors are also cautioned that while the United States Securities and 

Exchange Commission (“SEC”) recognizes “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources” and “inferred mineral resources” under Subpart 1300, investors should not assume that any part or all of the mineralization in these categories will 

ever be converted into a higher category of mineral resources or into mineral reserves. Mineralization described using these terms has a greater amount of uncertainty as to its existence and feasibility than mineralization that has been characterized as 

reserves. Accordingly, investors are cautioned not to assume that any measured mineral resources, indicated mineral resources, or inferred mineral resources that the Company reports are or will be economically or legally mineable. Further, “inferred 

mineral resources” have a greater amount of uncertainty as to their existence and as to whether they can be mined legally or economically. Therefore, U.S. investors are also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of the “inferred mineral resources” 

exist. Under Canadian securities laws, estimates of “inferred mineral resources” may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. As a foreign private issuer that files its annual report on Form 40-F with the SEC pursuant to 

the multi-jurisdictional disclosure system, the Company is not required to provide disclosure on its mineral properties under the Subpart 1300 provisions and will continue to provide disclosure under NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards. If the 

Company ceases to be a foreign private issuer or loses its eligibility to file its annual report on Form 40-F pursuant to the multi-jurisdictional disclosure system, then the Company will be subject to reporting pursuant to the Subpart 1300 provisions, which 

differ from the requirements of NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards.

For the above reasons, the mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates and related information herein may not be comparable to similar information made public by U.S. companies subject to the reporting and disclosure requirements under the United 

States federal securities laws and the rules and regulations thereunder.

4) The Company’s mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates were prepared under the supervision of and verified by Mr. Nicos Pfeiffer, who is a qualified person as defined by NI 43-101. 

5) The Company’s normal data verification procedures have been used in collecting, compiling, interpreting and processing the data used to estimate mineral reserves and mineral resource.

6) Rounding of values to the 000s may result in apparent discrepancies.

7) Round Mountain refers to the Round Mountain project, which includes the Round Mountain deposit and the Gold Hill deposit. The Round Mountain deposit does not contain silver and all silver resources at Round Mountain are contained exclusively within 

the Gold Hill deposit. Disclosure of gold mineral reserves and mineral resources reflect both the Round Mountain deposit and the Gold Hill deposit. Disclosure of silver mineral reserves and mineral resources reflect only the Gold Hill deposit. 

8) Mineral resources are exclusive of mineral reserves.

9) Unless otherwise noted, the Company’s mineral resources are estimated using appropriate cut-off grades based on a gold price of $2,500 per ounce and a silver price of $29.41 per ounce. Mineral resource estimates are reported in contained units based 

on Kinross' interest.

10) Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have to demonstrate economic viability. Mineral resources are subject to infill drilling, permitting, mine planning, mining dilution and recovery losses, among other things, to be converted into mineral 

reserves. Due to the uncertainty associated with inferred mineral resources, it cannot be assumed that all or any part of an inferred mineral resource will ever be upgraded to indicated or measured mineral resources, including as a result of continued 

exploration.

11) The mineral resource estimates for Curlew assume a $2,000 per ounce gold price

MINERAL RESERVE AND MINERAL RESOURCE 
STATEMENT NOTES – Appendix A 
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